3\_22\_04

**RECORDATION FORM C** 

102702131

03-24-2004

**Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services** Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original document.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

William J. Rozell

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

> Name: Howard A. Fromson Street Address: 43 Main Street City, State, ZIP: Stonington, Connecticut 06378 Country: USA

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: 05/22/2003
- 4. Application No. 10/446,582 filed 05/28/2003.

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Diane F. Covello, Esq. Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP 750 Main Street Hartford, CT 06103

6. Total number of applications involved: 1

7. Total fee enclosed: \$40.00. If incorrect, please charge or credit the difference to Deposit Account No. 16-2563.

8. Total number of pages including cover sheet, check and document: 5

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Diane F. Covello, Reg. No. 34,1

Date: March 18, 2004 Attorney's Docket No.: FRO/176/US

03/23/2004 DBYRNE 00000105 10446582 01 FC:8021 40.00 OP

Note: Please lecord this Assignment second.

PATENT REEL: 015118 FRAME: 0638

UFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

Clying de

## ASSIGNMENT

\*\_\_\_\_\_\*

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned (hereinafter named "Assignor") hereby assigns and transfers to:

Howard A. Fromson 43 Main Street Stonington, CT 06378

(hereinafter named "Assignee"), his successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignor's entire rights, titles and interests in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith entitled:

## Method and Apparatus For Applying A Film Of Developer Fluid Onto A Lithographic Printing Plate In A Developing Station

and to Assignor's entire rights, titles and interests in any and all inventions, whether joint or sole, disclosed in said application for Letters Patent, and in any and all divisional or continuation or renewal applications that may be filed for United States Letters Patent for any and all of said inventions, and in and to any and all patents that may be granted on the foregoing applications and any reissue or extension thereof, and in any and all improvements thereon or relating thereto which the Assignor has invented or may hereafter invent.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all of said Letters Patent to said Assignee.

For said considerations, the Assignor hereby agrees upon the request of said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns, to execute any and all United States divisional, continuation and renewal applications for said invention or improvements, and any and all necessary oaths, supplemental oaths or declarations or supplemental declarations or affidavits relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any United States Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient.

For the said considerations, the Assignor further agrees upon the request of said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference, to cooperate to the best of the abilities of the Assignor with said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing and executing the Preliminary Statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the Assignor hereby agreeing to perform upon such request, any and all affirmative acts necessary to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed to said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby binds himself, his heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns properly to execute without further consideration, any and all applications, petitions, oaths, assignments or other papers and instruments which may by necessary

2

in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment and transfer hereby made, or intended or agreed to be made.

And for said considerations, the Assignor hereby assigns to said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire rights, titles and interests in said invention or improvement for any and all foreign countries and agrees upon the request of said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns to execute any and all documents that shall be required of the Assignor to be executed in connection with any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent therefor, including the prosecution thereof, and to execute any and all documents necessary to vest title in said foreign applications and patents in said Assignee, his successors, legal representatives or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal as of and for this  $22^{44}$ day of <u>Man</u>, 20<u>03</u>.

William | Baroll

State of CT ) County of TOLLAND )

On this 22 day of MAY , 2003, before me personally appeared William J. Rozell, who acknowledged that he signed the within instrument and that he executed the same as his own free act and deed.

Patricia C. Delude Notary Public

**Date Commission Expires:** 

PATRICIA E. DELUDE NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2007 3

PATENT REEL: 015118 FRAME: 0641

**RECORDED: 03/22/2004**